
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 27th July, 2020 
at 5.00 pm 

 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at 

least 24hrs before the meeting 

 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Kataria 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help transform our 
communitie
[...]
atter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
 To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 

 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
February 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance & Commercialism seeking to review the draft 
Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 and to note the status of the 2018-19 Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 

7   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report on the Executive Director Finance and Commercialism detailing the Draft 
Financial Statements 2019/20. 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN UPDATE (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the 2019/20 Audit Plan Update.   
 

9   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20 (Pages 49 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019-
20. 
 
 



 

10   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21 (Pages 85 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21. 
 

11   REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2019-20 (Pages 105 - 136) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation (S151 Officer) 
detailing a review of the Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2019-20.   
 

12   PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES REVIEW (Pages 137 - 140) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive outlining an update on key projects and programmes 
as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2020-25. 
 

13   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2019-20 (Pages 141 - 188) 
 

 Report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2019-20 with regard to 
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

Friday, 17 July 2020 Service Director, Legal & Governance 
 

 



 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Spicer 
 

 
33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th November 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

34. HR REPORT ABSENCE DATA  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director HR and OD detailing 
Quarter 3 2019/20 HR statistics.  In particular it was noted that overall sickness levels 
for the Council showed an average 11.29 days per employee with the sector average 
being 8.5 days, key issues for absence being muscular skeletal for front line staff and 
mental wellbeing for other staff albeit that may not be work related.  A number of 
wellbeing initiatives had been introduced together with improved reporting and service 
areas business plans/absence monitoring being scrutinised by the S151 Officer and 
Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
The Committee noted that organisational structures were changing and there was a 
need for valid comparison of overall figures going forward together with a better 
understanding of movement and trends.  The Committee requested that trend graphs 
now be incorporated into the quarterly report. 
 
Given the time constraints of the meeting and a number of further questions that 
Councillor Professor Margetts had it was agreed that these would be tabled and 
responded too outside of the meeting copying in all Members of the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED:   

(i) That Quarter 3 2019/20 statistics be noted; 
(ii) That Children and Families be requested to attend the April meeting to 

discuss absence levels; and  
(iii) That trend graphs and valid comparisons be incorporated in future quarterly 

reports. 
 
 

35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2020/21 TO 
2023/24  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance (S151 Officer) 
detailing the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2020/21 to 2023/24.  
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 10 of the report which detailed the core 
elements of the strategy.  In addition the Committee requested information regarding 
ethical frameworks for investment and pension funds which was outside the remit of 
Treasury Management but would be circulated to all Members outside of the meeting.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 11 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Indicators for 
2020/21 to 2023/24, as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

(ii) That at the time of writing this report it was noted that it had been assumed 
that the budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget 
and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2022/23 report, to be submitted to 
Council on the 26 February 2020, would be approved.  Should the 
recommendations change and have any impact on the Prudential Indicators 
this would be reported to Council on 26 February 2020. 

(iii) That authority continue to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 
to approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that 
will aid good treasury management.  The CFO would report any amendments 
and in year revisions to the TM Strategy as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring. 

(iv) That the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that could support local services, whilst 
maintaining a prudent approach be endorsed. 

 
36. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance detailing the 
Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 and in particular noted paragraphs 6 and 7 of 
the report which detailed key elements of the assurance gathering process. 
 
The Committee also recognised the restructuring that was taking place in the authority 
and that there would be a number of new senior members of staff and recommended 
that an all Member Briefing was provided in order to share the detail and effect of the 
restructure. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the assurance gathering process to support the developments of the 
2019 -20 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in appendix 1 of the 
report be approved; and  

(ii) That an all Member Briefing be recommended to share the detail of the 
restructuring that was taking place in the authority.  

 
37. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 31st October 2019 to 24th January 2020.  
The Committee noted that there were no new areas of significant concern in the period 
and that all audits would be completed by the end of April as scheduled.  The 
Committee requested that feedback be provided to the Chair regarding the HMO 
Licensing and the backlog referred to in report outside of the meeting. 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2020  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor providing details 
of the External Audit Plan year ending 31st March 2020.  The Committee particularly 
noted the audit risks, new account procedures and value for money.  The Committee 
also sought re-assurance that there would not be the delays in reporting this year that 

Page 2



 

- 12 - 
 

arose in the previous year and noted that there was reasonable confidence that the 
arrangements that had been put in place would avoid this.   
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 

DATE OF DECISION: 27th July 2020 

REPORT OF: Executive Director Finance & Commercialism 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Finance & Commercialism 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8080 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Risk & Insurance Manager 

 Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
conduct a review, at least once a year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control and to prepare a statement on internal control in accordance with proper 
practices. The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’), which is 
published with the Statement of Accounts (‘SoA’), is to provide an accurate 
representation of the corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and 
to identify or highlight those areas where there are significant gaps or where 
improvements are required 

The Governance Committee is responsible for receiving, reviewing and approving the 

draft AGS. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To review the draft 2019-20 AGS (Appendix 1); and 

 (ii) To note the status of the 2018-19 AGS Action Plan (Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. 

2. In accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Audit [Governance] Committees should 
be provided with early sight of a draft of the AGS noting that the final version 

will be signed as part of the SoA. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3. In terms of good governance, it is also appropriate for the Committee to be 
provided with information and assurance regarding the status of the actions 
identified on the previous year’s AGS  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. No alternative options have been considered. The development and 
publication of an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. Regulation 6 (1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 

on internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

6. The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the SoA, is to provide an 
accurate representation of the corporate govern
[...]
monitoring and 
reviewing the systems, processes and documentation identified; 

 Identify issues that have not been addressed in the authority and 
consider how they should be addressed; and 

 Identify the individuals who would be responsible for undertaking the 
actions that are required. 

Page 6



10. 1. The format of the AGS is aligned with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and is similar 
to previous versions, with the narrative having been reviewed and updated in 
consultation with relevant officers.  There is however a new section regarding 
‘The impact of the Covid 19 Pandemic on Governance’ which recognises that 
the AGS assesses governance during 2019-20 and that the coronavirus will 
have impacted on this during March 2020.  CIPFA suggest that the AGS is 
amended before the point of final publication to reflect the impact on 
Governance from March 2020 noting the requirement that “the AGS is current 
at the time of publication”. A separate Appendix will therefore be developed 
for inclusion on the final version of the AGS in September 2020.   

11. The draft AGS has also been presented and discussed at the Council’s 

Executive Management Board and a copy has been issued to the Leader of 
the Council for information. 

12. The AGS must be current at the time it is published so the final version of the 
2019-20 AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee at the 
September meeting for approval prior to being signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive respectively. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

13. None 

Property/Other 

14. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require that the Council 
must each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control and prepare an AGS for approval by a committee or 
members of the authority. The AGS must be approved in advance of the 

relevant authority approving the SoA 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

17. Failure to develop and publish an AGS would be a failure of the organisation 
to meet a statutory requirement. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

18. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not applicable 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 
Page 7



2. 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 8



Annual Governance Statement 

 

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

Southampton City Council (“the council”) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The council also has a duty under the 
Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, and facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  
 
The council has approved and adopted a Code of Corpo
[...]
g public 
financial management 

The council has in place a ‘Risk Management Policy that sets out the framework, arrangements and 
responsibilities in respect of how risks relating to the delivery of key outcomes and priorities, are 
identified and managed. This policy is intended to support the application of robust risk management 
principles and practices across all service areas. 
 
A key document is the council’s Strategic Risk Register which reflects the key strategic keys that have 
been identified as needing to be managed in order to support the delivery of key initiatives and priorities. 
The Strategic Risk Register is developed in consultation with Service Directors who are also provided 
with information on ‘Core Cities’ strategic risks in order to sense check against the council’s strategic 
risks.    
 
The Strategic Risk Register, which is updated and reviewed by the Executive Management Team on a 
quarterly basis, identifies how the individual risks are being managed together with an assessment of 
the effectiveness of the arrangements in place. An exceptions report identifies any gaps or weaknesses 
with a requirement that further mitigating actions be developed and actioned as necessary  
 
The council’s Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control and reporting environment and 
the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance statement process. The Governance 
Committee undertakes the core functions of an audit committee and operates in accordance with CIPFA 
guidance. It receives a range of periodic reports relating to both the internal control environment and 
financial management including receiving the draft Statement of Accounts. The Committee receives 
regular update reports in respect of the delivery of the annual internal audit plan and the outcome of 
individual audit reviews. It also receives an annual Risk Management Repor
[...]
s social care services.
We will therefore review the actions taken by the Council to respond to
this as part of our work on the identified value for money risk.

V
F
M

P
age 48



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20 

DATE OF DECISION: 27th JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title FINANCE 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On an annual basis and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council's framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance.  
 
The annual opinion for 2019-20 is that 'limited assurance' can be provided. Four audit 
opinion levels are in place and these are: no assurance, limited assurance, 
reasonable assurance and full assurance. 
 

The detailed results show a decrease in the number of 'no assurance or limited 
assurance' audit findings compared to the previous financial year which is an 
indication that the direction of travel continues to improve. This is a positive indicator 
despite the overall assurance level of 'limited' that has been attributed to this year 
which is as a result of pockets of control failures and risk exposure that still require 
addressing.  

 
During the course of the year 60 high risk exceptions were raised along with 49 medium 
and 8 low. The details of all work carried out can be found in Appendix 1.  
 

In addition to the opinion an update is provided on the work carried out since the last 
reporting period. During this period, an audit of St. Monica Primary School received a 
‘no assurance’ opinion. The executive summary of this rep
[...]
outhampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On an annual basis the Chief Internal Auditor is required to produce an Annual Plan 
that translates into a schedule of audit assignments. The plan defines the areas and 
potential scope inclusion and must provide a sufficient review of the Authority’s 
functions in order to form an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
framework. The plan must be proportionate to the risk exposure and appropriately 
aligned to the strategic objectives of the Council. 
 
Due to the level of resource lost during the period March 2020 to June 2020 the Audit 
Plan of assignments is reduced compared to the previous year to reflect the available 
resources, both in-house and client based as well as the councils immediate priorities. 
The reduction has been conducted based on a re-evaluation of the risk level of the 
activity and an assessment of the requirements of the council over the coming months. 
It is essential that this is kept fluid, in order to be able to react to the council’s needs 
and this position will therefore be assessed monthly. 
 

The plan will have reduced the level of full audit assignments proposed, however the 
wider plan of activities, that will inform next year's audit opinion will include remote 
testing on COVID-19 related issues. In addition to this there are a number of audits 
included in the plan were a second follow up will be carried out, this is as a result of a 
lack of implementation of the agreed actions within agreed timescales, following the 
original audit. Only the outstanding areas will be retested. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee approves the provisional Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2020-21 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk


1. In accordance with internal audit practices and protocol, the Governance 
Committee is required to approve, but not d
[...]
 and sustainable Children's social care system.     

8. Failure to meet our health and safety responsibilities.     

9. Failure to ensure the City Council's information is held and protected in line with Information Governance policies and procedures.  

   

10. Failure to maintain good governance whilst delivering organisational change and service redesign solutions.      

11. Failure to ensure delivery of statutory air quality standards.     

12. Failure by service areas to adhere to and comply on a consistent basis with the council's 'Contract Procedure Rules'.     

13. Failure to have in place up to date skills audit across all service areas to identify the range of skills and technical/ professional expertise required to 

deliver services.      

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 102



Annual Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 

 

15 | P a g e  

 

Corporate Outcomes  
1. Communities, Culture and Homes 

a) Supporting safer communities 

b) Delivering more quality, affordable, council homes 

c) Bitterne Community Hub 

d) Developing cultural city 

e) Outdoor sports centre 

2. Green City 

a) Sustainable energy and carbon reduction 

b) Delivering clean air 

c) Our natural environment 

d) Resources, waste and water management 

e) Sustainable active travel 

3. Place 

a) Local Plan 

b) Mayflower Quarter 

c) Local Transport Plan 

d) Future of work 

e) Southampton pound and social value 

4. Wellbeing 

a) Expanding St Marks School 

b) Tackling child hunger 

c) Transforming adult social care 

d) Children & young People’s special resource hub 

e) Better case management 

5. Successful, sustainable Business 

a) Improving the customer experience 

b) Innovation & efficiencies 

c) Working differently 

d) People development, absence management 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20  

DATE OF DECISION: 27 JULY 2020 

REPORT 
[...]
Corporate Business plan was approved at full council in February 2020 alongside 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. The plan set out the key projects for the five year 
period as understood at that time.  This paper provides a summary of key projects and 
programmes as articulated in the Corporate Plan that are currently in formal stages of 
project governance. Summary review of impact of Covid 19 on these key projects and 
programmes and any mitigating actions in place.  

A further review of changing priorities or new activities required as a result of Covid 
recovery plans is currently in progress. 

 

RAG status definitions 

Red: Outside agreed parameters, Amber: At risk, Green: On track 

 

7 currently RAG status green 

5 currently RAG status amber 

0 currently RAG status red 

4 completed since last report 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Report to be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In order to update the Governance Committee on the key activities, projects 
and programmes currently in progress. 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



2. Not to update the committee, not considered to be an appropriate option. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3 Delivering more quality, affordable council homes  

Overall project status: Green  

Approval to proceed with 726 homes sought, with is the remainder of the 
1000 committed.  

4 Bitterne Community Hub 

Overall project status: Amber 

Review purpose and opportunities as a result of Covid-19 impacts, including 
leisure model, income generation, land values and future of the high street. 
To consider as part of leisure strategy. 

5 City of Culture bid  

Overall project status: Green 

Accelerate programme, working in line with key bid dates. 

6 Outdoor Sports Centre 

Overall project status: Amber 

Review purpose and opportunities as a result of Covid.   

7 Green City  

Overall project status: Green 

Work continues including consideration for c
[...]
 DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. None.  

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment Page 139



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 140



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2019-20 

DATE OF DECISION: 27th JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: Service Director Legal and Business Operations 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  TRACY HORSPOOL Tel: 023 8083 2027 

 E-mail: Tracy.horspool@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  MIKE HARRIS Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2019-20 with regard to 
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received under 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
(EIR), the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Council’s activity under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

 

 

 

(ii) 

 

To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020 relating to: 

 FOIA and associated legislation 

 GDPR 

 RIPA 2000 

 

To note the outcome of the recent inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (‘IPCO’) of the
[...]
s. 

Further detail can be found at www.ipco.org.uk 

 

15.2 There is also a statutory complaints system welcomed by the Council. The Investigatory 

Powers Tribunal has been established under RIPA to deal with complaints from 

members of the public about the use or conduct by public authorities of these powers. 

The Tribunal is separate from IPCO. 

The Council welcomes this external scrutiny. It expects its officers to co-operate fully 

with these statutory bodies and to bring forward any proposals for improvement that 

may follow on from an inspection report or a Tribunal hearing. 
 
 
 

 

 

IF IN DOUBT ADVICE MUST BE SOUGHT FROM THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL & 

GOVERNANCE OR THE CORPORATE LEGAL TEAM 

Page 184

http://www.ipco.org.uk/


P a g e 24 | 24  

 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

2020/21 List of Authorising Officers 

 

Sandy Hopkins – CX 

Richard Ivory – Solicitor, Service Director Legal & Governance 

Mike Harris – Service Director, Growth 

Rosie Zambra – Service Lead, Environment Street Scene & 

Health 

 

 

 

Page 187

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	8 External Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan Update
	Apppendix

	9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21
	Appendix

	11 Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management outturn 2019-20
	Appendix 1 Economic Background
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management activity 2019-20
	Appendix 3 Southampton Treasury Benchmarking
	Appendix 4 Compliance with Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 5 Glossary of Terms

	12 Projects and programmes review
	13 Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2019-20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh, Kataria, G Galton, Harwood and Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors White 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Keogh be appointed as Chair and Councillor Kataria be 
appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th February, 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation seeking to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 
and to note the status of the 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee receive a comprehensive breakdown of the workforce 
characteristics demonstrating the value of diversity and equality across the Authority in 
order to support the current recruitment and retention of staff and succession planning.  
 
 
 

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 and the 
status of the 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 
The Committee discussed with officers how the information was produced with a 
request that a high level summary was produced for Members and residents alike in the 
future.    
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received and note the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2019/20 Audit Plan Update. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no expected delays within the Audit Plan this 
year and that the report would be brought back to Committee at the September 
meeting.   



 

- 2 - 
 

 
7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019-20.   
 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21  

The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.  In particular, it was 
noted that due to the level of resource lost during the period March 2020 to June 2020 
the Audit Plan of assignments was reduced compared to the previous year to reflect the 
available resources, both in-house and client based as well as the Councils immediate 
priorities. The reduction had been conducted based on a re-evaluation of the risk level 
of the activity and an assessment of the requirements of the Council over the coming 
months.  
 
 

9. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2019-20  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing a review of the Prudential Limits and 
Treasury Management Outturn 2019-20.  
 
 

10. PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive outlining 
an update on key projects and programmes as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2020-25.  
In particular the Committee requested 6 monthly reviews on Bitterne Community Hub, 
Outdoor Sports Centre and the Mayflower Quarter.   
 

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Regulation and Investigatory Powers Acts Annual Review for 2019-20.  Following 
discussion on how the information was presented, it was agreed current figures would 
be made available to the Committee and future information would be reported in a 
clearer format for consideration.   
 

 


